CH \$1115.00 121867

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM377225

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Trademark Release and Reassignment

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
U.S. Bank National Association, as Collateral Agent		03/15/2016	National Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	A.M. Castle & Co.	
Street Address:	1420 Kensington Road	
Internal Address:	Suite 220	
City:	Oak Brook	
State/Country:	ILLINOIS	
Postal Code:	60523	
Entity Type:	Corporation: MARYLAND	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 44

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1218678	THE ONE CALL TO MAKE IF YOU MAKE IT WITH
Registration Number:	1218679	CASTLE METALS THE ONE CALL TO MAKE IF YO
Registration Number:	1272222	HA HY-ALLOY STEELS
Registration Number:	1297178	
Registration Number:	1336048	CASTLE METALS
Registration Number:	1336058	HA
Registration Number:	1494616	METALINK
Registration Number:	1868639	PROCESSED WITH PRIDE
Registration Number:	2053333	HA INDUSTRIES
Registration Number:	2093452	QUIK BUY
Registration Number:	2130876	CASTLE ADVANCED MATERIALS SPG
Registration Number:	2248387	STRESSFREE
Registration Number:	2534390	STRESSFREE
Registration Number:	2314848	CMQ
Registration Number:	2920641	THE BAR PROFESSIONALS
Registration Number:	3314426	#1 YOUR FIRST CHOICE IN PLATE
Registration Number:	3321166	#1 YOUR FIRST CHOICE IN PLATE
	·	TDADEMADIZ

TRADEMARK

REEL: 005753 FRAME: 0794

900357888

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3477543	OLIVER
Registration Number:	3473178	OLIVER STEEL PLATE
Registration Number:	3466370	
Registration Number:	3466369	CASTLE METALS
Registration Number:	3896853	CASTLE METALS PLUS
Registration Number:	3297988	SUPERCUT 150
Registration Number:	1009462	CASTLE METALS
Registration Number:	2482989	PROCUT
Registration Number:	1841174	TRUHARD
Registration Number:	1796753	ULTRA-TUFF
Registration Number:	1338782	
Registration Number:	1295685	
Registration Number:	1681773	PURECUT
Registration Number:	1658801	PURECUT 40
Registration Number:	1655225	PURECUT 20
Registration Number:	1932161	TELCUT
Registration Number:	1654717	TELCUT 40
Registration Number:	1544169	SUPERCUT 150
Registration Number:	3576860	OLIVER STEEL PLATE
Registration Number:	3573220	OLIVER
Registration Number:	1509629	Q
Registration Number:	2091773	METAL EXPRESS
Registration Number:	2672116	WE MAKE A GOOD PLATE GREAT!
Registration Number:	2373599	CPR-H
Registration Number:	2373598	CPR
Registration Number:	2385887	FORMABLE 400F
Registration Number:	2248378	STRESSFREE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3125585700

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (312) 558-6352 Email: mfoy@winston.com

Correspondent Name: Michelle Foy, Winston & Strawn LLP

Address Line 1: 35 West Wacker Drive

Address Line 2: Suite 4200

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60601-9703

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 15170-4

TRADEMARK REEL: 005753 FRAME: 0795

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Michelle Foy
SIGNATURE:	/Michelle Foy/
DATE SIGNED:	03/20/2016

Total Attachments: 6

source=U.S. Bank National Association_A.M. Castle & Co. TM Release and Reassignment#page1.tif source=U.S. Bank National Association_A.M. Castle & Co. TM Release and Reassignment#page2.tif source=U.S. Bank National Association_A.M. Castle & Co. TM Release and Reassignment#page3.tif source=U.S. Bank National Association_A.M. Castle & Co. TM Release and Reassignment#page4.tif source=U.S. Bank National Association_A.M. Castle & Co. TM Release and Reassignment#page5.tif source=U.S. Bank National Association_A.M. Castle & Co. TM Release and Reassignment#page6.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 005753 FRAME: 0796

TRADEMARK RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

This Trademark Release and Reassignment is made and effective as of March 15, 2016, by U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Collateral Agent (the "Grantee") under a Security Agreement (describe more fully below), in favor of A.M. CASTLE & CO., a Maryland corporation (the "Grantor").

WHEREAS, Grantor executed in favor of Grantee (i) that certain Pledge and Security Agreement dated as of December 15, 2011 (the "Security Agreement"; capitalized terms which are not defined herein have the meaning given to such terms in the Security Agreement), and (ii) that certain Grant of Security Interest in United States Trademarks ("Trademark Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, the Trademark Security Agreement was recorded with the Trademark Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 16, 2011 at Reel 004681, Frame 0338 against the Trademarks set forth on Schedule A thereto;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Grantee release its security interest in and lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Marks and reassign the same to Grantor; and

WHEREAS, Grantee has agreed to release the entirety of its security interest in and lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Marks and reassign the same to Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Grantee, on behalf of itself and the Lenders, hereby terminates the Trademark Security Agreement and releases its security interest in and lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to (i) the Marks, including, without limitation, the Trademark registrations and Trademark applications set forth on **Schedule 1** attached hereto, (ii) all proceeds (as such term is defined in the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of New York as in effect from time to time) and products of the Marks, (iii) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated, and (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date thereof for infringement of any of the Marks or unfair competition regarding the same.
- 2. Grantee hereby reassigns, grants and conveys to Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Grantee, all of Grantee's right, title and interest (if any) in and to (i) the Marks, (ii) all proceeds (as such term is defined in the Uniform Commercial Code of the State of New York as in effect from time to time) and products of the Marks, (iii) the goodwill of the businesses with which the Marks are associated, and (iv) all causes of action arising prior to or after the date thereof for infringement of any of the Marks or unfair competition regarding the same.

Trademark Release and Reassignment SF:404748.4

3. This Trademark Release and Reassignment is made under and governed by the laws of the State of New York applicable to contracts made and to be performed entirely within such State, without regard to conflict of laws principles.

Executed on the 15th day of March, 2016.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, Collateral Agent and Grantee

By: ____ Name: ____

Joshua A. Hahn Vice President

Title: Vice President

Trademark Release and Reassignment

STATE OF Minnesota)	o .		
COUNTY OF Ramsey) S:			
The foregoing instrument was Joshua A. Hahn the	Vice Preside	ent of U.S. Ba	/5/h day of March, ank, a United States	2016 by National
Banking Association, on behal	f of said bankin	g association.	~ 10) A 29
•			ewy Ha	Clert
\@####################################	***************************************		Notáry Public	

Trademark Release and Reassignment

TRADEMARK REEL: 005753 FRAME: 0799

SCHEDULE 1

MARK	REG. NO./(APP. NO.)	REG. DATE/(APP. DATE)
THE ONE CALL TO MAKE IF YOU MAKE IT WITH METAL	1,218,678	11/30/1982
CASTLE METALS THE ONE CALL TO MAKE IF YOU MAKE IT WITH METAL and Design	1,218,679	11/30/1982
HA HY-ALLOY STEELS	1,272,222	3/27/1984
Design only	1,297,178	9/18/1984
CASTLE METALS	1,336,048	5/14/1985
HA and Design	1,336,058	5/14/1985
METALINK	1,494,616	6/28/1988
PROCESSED WITH PRIDE	1,868,639	12/20/1994
HA INDUSTRIES and Design	2,053,333	4/15/1997
QUIK BUY	2,093,452	9/2/1997
CASTLE ADVANCED MATERIALS SPG	2,130,876	1/20/1998
STRESSFREE	2,248,378	5/25/1999
STRESSFREE	2,248,387	5/25/1999
STRESSFREE and Design	2,534,390	1/29/2002
CMQ	2,314,848	2/1/2000
THE BAR PROFESSIONALS	2,920,641	1/25/2005
#1 YOUR FIRST CHOICE IN PLATE and Design	3,314,426	10/16/2007

SF:404748.4

TRADEMARK REEL: 005753 FRAME: 0800

MARK	REG. NO./(APP. NO.)	REG, DATE/(APP. DATE)
#1 YOUR FIRST CHOICE IN PLATE	3,321,166	10/23/2007
OLIVER	3,477,543	7/29/2008
OLIVER STEEL PLATE and Design	3,473,178	7/22/2008
Design only	3,466,370	7/15/2008
CASTLE METALS	3,466,369	7/15/2008
CASTLE METALS PLUS	3,896,853	12/28/2010
SUPERCUT 150	3,297,988	9/25/2007
CASTLE METALS and Design	1,009,462	4/29/1975
PROCUT	2,482,989	8/28/2001
TRUHARD	1,841,174	6/21/1994
ULTRA-TUFF	1,796,753	10/5/1993
Design only	1,338,782	6/4/1985
Design only	1,295,685	9/18/1984
PURECUT	1,681,773	4/7/1992
PURECUT 40	1,658,801	10/1/1991

MARK	REG. NO./(APP. NO.)	REG. DATE/(APP. DATE)
PURECUT 20	1,655,225	9/3/1991
TELCUT	1,932,161	10/31/1995
TELCUT 40	1,654,717	8/27/1991
SUPERCUT 150 and Design	1,544,169	6/20/1989
OLIVER STEEL PLATE and Design	3,576,860	2/17/2009
OLIVER	3,573,220	2/10/2009
Q and Design	1,509,629	10/18/1988
METAL EXPRESS	2,091,773	8/26/1997
WE MAKE A GOOD PLATE GREAT	2,672,116	1/7/2003
CPR-H	2,373,599	8/1/2000
CPR	2,373,598	8/1/2000
FORMABLE 400F	2,385,887	9/12/2000
FORMABLE 400F	2,385,887	9/12/2000

SF:404748.4

RECORDED: 03/20/2016

TRADEMARK REEL: 005753 FRAME: 0802